(In millions, except per share amounts) As
Reported

Pro
Forma

Net sales $1,385.1 $1,867.7
Net income from continuing operations $26.5 $29.6
Income per diluted share from continuing operations $0.79 $0.89
Excluding the unfavorable impact of items impacting net income from continuing operations of $3.7 million in the
first quarter of 2015, as described above, the pro forma diluted earnings per share from continuing operations would
have been the following as compared to our non-GAAP diluted earnings per share from continuing operations.

Three Months
Ended
April 3,
2015

As
Adjusted

Pro
Forma
As
Adjusted

Income per diluted share from continuing operations $0.90 $ 1.00
For further pro forma information regarding Power Solutions, refer to Note 3. "Business Combination" in the Notes to
the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

17

Edgar Filing: ANIXTER INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-Q

29

Table of Contents
ANIXTER INTERNATIONAL INC.

Net Sales
Sales Growth Trends

Three Months Ended April 1, 2016 Three Months Ended April 3,
2015

($ millions) As
Reported

Foreign
Exchange
Impact

Copper
Impact

As
Adjusted

As
Revised*

Acquisition
Impact

Pro
Forma

Organic
Growth /
(Decline)

Network & Security Solutions (NSS)
 North America $748.0 $ 7.8 $ — $755.8 $726.6 $ — $726.6 4.0  %
 Europe 81.4 2.4 — 83.8 84.2 — 84.2 (0.4 )%
 Emerging Markets 119.7 6.3 — 126.0 117.2 — 117.2 7.6  %
NSS $949.1 $ 16.5 $ — $965.6 $928.0 $ — $928.0 4.1  %

Electrical & Electronic Solutions (EES)
 North America $404.8 $ 5.4 $ 17.2 $427.4 $312.1 $ 136.2 $448.3 (4.7 )%
 Europe 57.7 3.0 1.2 61.9 70.8 — 70.8 (12.5 )%
 Emerging Markets 43.5 1.6 1.6 46.7 57.9 — 57.9 (19.5 )%
EES $506.0 $ 10.0 $ 20.0 $536.0 $440.8 $ 136.2 $577.0 (7.1 )%

Utility Power Solutions
(UPS)
 North America $361.1 $ 5.2 $ 0.4 $366.7 $16.3 $ 346.4 $362.7 1.1  %
UPS $361.1 $ 5.2 $ 0.4 $366.7 $16.3 $ 346.4 $362.7 1.1  %

Total $1,816.2 $ 31.7 $ 20.4 $1,868.3 $1,385.1 $ 482.6 $1,867.7 —  %

Geographic Sales
 North America $1,513.9 $ 18.4 $ 17.6 $1,549.9 $1,055.0 $ 482.6 $1,537.6 0.8  %
 Europe 139.1 5.4 1.2 145.7 155.0 — 155.0 (5.9 )%
 Emerging Markets 163.2 7.9 1.6 172.7 175.1 — 175.1 (1.4 )%
Total $1,816.2 $ 31.7 $ 20.4 $1,868.3 $1,385.1 $ 482.6 $1,867.7 —  %

* Revised due to change in composition of our reportable segments.
NSS – Sales of $949.1 million compares to $928.0 million in the prior year period, an increase of 2.3%. NSS organic
sales increased 4.1%, adjusting for the unfavorable impact from foreign exchange, driven by strength in our North
America and Emerging Markets geographies. NSS security sales in the first quarter of 2016 of $384.2 million, which
represents approximately 41% of total segment sales, increased 1.2% from the prior year quarter. Adjusted for the
$6.9 million negative currency impact, organic security sales growth was 3.0%.

[…]

Gross margin of 20.4% in the first quarter of 2016 compares to 22.3% in the first quarter of 2015. The decrease is
primarily due to the Power Solutions acquisition.

Edgar Filing: ANIXTER INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-Q

30

18

Edgar Filing: ANIXTER INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-Q

31

Table of Contents
ANIXTER INTERNATIONAL INC.

Operating Expenses
Operating expenses were $310.5 million and $250.0 million in the first quarter of 2016 and 2015, respectively. The
first quarter of 2016 includes acquisition and integration costs of $2.2 million and amortization of intangible assets of
$9.7 million. The first quarter of 2015 includes amortization of intangible assets of $5.1 million. Excluding these
items, adjusted operating expenses of $298.6 million, or 16.4% of sales, compares to prior year adjusted operating
expense of $244.9 million, or 17.7% of sales. Further adjusting operating expenses for an unfavorable $5.2 million
impact of foreign currency in the first quarter of 2016, and including $60.6 million of pro forma Power Solutions
expenses in the prior year quarter, adjusted operating expenses would have decreased by 0.5%.

Operating Income
Three Months Ended

(In millions) NSS EES UPS Corporate Total
Operating income, 2016 $58.8 $22.5 $14.3 $(35.3 ) $60.3
Operating income, 2015 (As revised*) 55.7 35.8 2.0 (34.2 ) 59.3
$ Change $3.1 $(13.3) $12.3 $(1.1 ) $1.0
% Change 5.6 % (37.1 )% nm 3.5  % 1.6  %

Items impacting operating income in 2016 $(3.6 ) $(2.2 ) $(4.2 ) $(1.9 ) $(11.9)
Adjusted operating income, 2016 (Non-GAAP) $62.4 $24.7 $18.5 $(33.4 ) $72.2

Items impacting operating income in 2015 $(3.7 ) $(1.4 ) $— $— $(5.1 )
Adjusted operating income, 2015 (Non-GAAP) $59.4 $37.2 $2.0 $(34.2 ) $64.4

Adjusted % Change (Non-GAAP) 5.1 % (33.6 )% nm (2.3 )% 12.1  %

Impact of Acquisition of Power Solutions $— $1.6 $14.3 $(3.4 ) $12.5
Operating income, 2015 (Pro Forma) $55.7 $37.4 $16.3 $(37.6 ) $71.8

Adjusted % Change (Pro Forma) 5.6 % (39.8 )% (12.4 )% (5.8 )% (16.1 )%
Plus the % impact of:
Foreign exchange 2.0 % 0.9  % 2.6  % 1.0  % 2.0  %
Copper pricing — % 11.6  % 0.3  % —  % 6.1  %
Organic (Non-GAAP) 7.6 % (27.3 )% (9.5 )% (4.8 )% (8.0 )%
* Revised due to change in composition of our reportable segments.
 nm – percentages are not meaningful

NSS – Operating margin was 6.2% in the first quarter of 2016, compared to 6.0% in the first quarter of 2015. NSS
delivered adjusted operating income of $62.4 million in the first quarter of 2016, resulting in adjusted operating
margin of 6.6%. NSS delivered adjusted operating income of $59.4 million in the first quarter of 2015, resulting in